

Gateway Homes, Inc.

Combined Financial Statements

September 30, 2021 and 2020



4401 Dominion Boulevard
Glen Allen, Virginia 23060
Tel: 804.747.0000
www.keitercpa.com

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Report of Independent Accountants	1
Combined Financial Statements:	
Combined Statements of Financial Position	3
Combined Statements of Activities	5
Combined Statements of Functional Expenses	7
Combined Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Combined Financial Statements	11

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

To the Board of Directors of
Gateway Homes, Inc.
Richmond, Virginia

Report on the Combined Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Gateway Homes, Inc. and Gateway Farms (collectively, the "Organization"), which comprise the combined statements of financial position as of September 30, 2021 and 2020, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Combined Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the combined financial position of Gateway Homes, Inc. and Gateway Farms as of September 30, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Keita", with a stylized flourish at the end.

December 9, 2021
Glen Allen, Virginia

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Combined Statements of Financial Position
September 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,415,406	\$ 1,630,690
Restricted cash	71,634	111,007
Accounts receivable - net	1,146,459	1,409,047
Prepaid expenses and other	<u>244,893</u>	<u>117,770</u>
Total current assets	<u>2,878,392</u>	<u>3,268,514</u>
Property and equipment:		
Land	441,029	306,029
Buildings and improvements	4,379,022	3,375,305
Furniture and equipment	324,823	283,025
Vehicles	<u>837,799</u>	<u>594,620</u>
	5,982,673	4,558,979
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,421,073)</u>	<u>(2,175,448)</u>
Total property and equipment - net	<u>3,561,600</u>	<u>2,383,531</u>
Other assets:		
Cash - HUD	175,417	175,383
Investments	<u>1,912,750</u>	<u>1,598,891</u>
Total other assets	<u>2,088,167</u>	<u>1,774,274</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 8,528,159</u>	<u>\$ 7,426,319</u>

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Combined Statements of Financial Position, Continued September 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Current liabilities:		
Mortgage payable - current	\$ 19,104	\$ 17,487
Note payable - current	11,982	26,890
Accounts payable	130,592	76,517
Accrued expenses	502,627	382,442
Deferred revenue	-	110,000
Liability under charitable gift annuity - current	<u>70,000</u>	<u>70,000</u>
Total current liabilities	734,305	683,336
Mortgage payable - noncurrent	193,460	212,563
Note payable - noncurrent	451,726	25,823
Liability under charitable gift annuity - noncurrent	<u>176,310</u>	<u>193,466</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,555,801</u>	<u>1,115,188</u>
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions	5,021,139	4,604,822
With donor restrictions	<u>1,951,219</u>	<u>1,706,309</u>
Total net assets	<u>6,972,358</u>	<u>6,311,131</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 8,528,159</u>	<u>\$ 7,426,319</u>

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Combined Statements of Activities Year Ended September 30, 2021 With Summarized Totals for the Year Ended September 30, 2020

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	2021 Total	2020 Total
Revenues, gains, and other support:				
Resident fees	\$ 12,762,230	\$ -	\$ 12,762,230	\$ 10,439,601
Grants	148,735	69,040	217,775	214,560
Contributions	891,065	166,880	1,057,945	405,067
Federal housing assistance	127,013	-	127,013	83,572
Investment income, net	47,274	337,297	384,571	101,029
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP") Loan (see Note 16)	-	-	-	1,372,200
Miscellaneous	13,974	-	13,974	3,677
	13,990,291	573,217	14,563,508	12,619,706
Net assets released from restriction	328,307	(328,307)	-	-
Total revenues, gains, and other support	14,318,598	244,910	14,563,508	12,619,706
Expenses and losses:				
Program services	11,826,677	-	11,826,677	9,632,637
Management and general	1,498,027	-	1,498,027	1,264,935
Fundraising	127,697	-	127,697	183,211
Total expenses	13,452,401	-	13,452,401	11,080,783
Change in value of charitable gift annuity obligation	52,844	-	52,844	61,874
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	8,960	-	8,960	-
Loss on impairment of property and equipment	335,165	-	335,165	-
Loss on accounts receivable	52,911	-	52,911	11,115
Total expenses and losses	13,902,281	-	13,902,281	11,153,772
Change in net assets	416,317	244,910	661,227	1,465,934
Net assets, beginning of year	4,604,822	1,706,309	6,311,131	4,845,197
Net assets, end of year	\$ 5,021,139	\$ 1,951,219	\$ 6,972,358	\$ 6,311,131

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Combined Statements of Activities, Continued
Year Ended September 30, 2020

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, gains, and other support:			
Resident fees	\$ 10,439,601	\$ -	\$ 10,439,601
Grants	204,560	10,000	214,560
Contributions	184,157	220,910	405,067
Federal housing assistance	83,572	-	83,572
Investment income, net	49,193	51,836	101,029
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP") Loan (see Note 16)	1,372,200	-	1,372,200
Miscellaneous	3,677	-	3,677
	12,336,960	282,746	12,619,706
Net assets released from restriction	144,882	(144,882)	-
Total revenues, gains, and other support	12,481,842	137,864	12,619,706
Expenses and losses:			
Program services	9,632,637	-	9,632,637
Management and general	1,264,935	-	1,264,935
Fundraising	183,211	-	183,211
Total expenses	11,080,783	-	11,080,783
Change in value of charitable gift annuity obligation	61,874	-	61,874
Loss on accounts receivable	11,115	-	11,115
Total expenses and losses	11,153,772	-	11,153,772
Change in net assets	1,328,070	137,864	1,465,934
Net assets, beginning of year	3,276,752	1,568,445	4,845,197
Net assets, end of year	\$ 4,604,822	\$ 1,706,309	\$ 6,311,131

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Combined Statements of Functional Expenses
Year Ended September 30, 2021

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries and related expenses:				
Salaries	\$ 7,584,096	\$ 889,746	\$ 83,161	\$ 8,557,003
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	1,093,282	150,477	10,102	1,253,861
Total salaries and related expenses	8,677,378	1,040,223	93,263	9,810,864
Expenses:				
Food	315,950	12,450	57	328,457
Insurance	3,512	175,726	-	179,238
Interest	19,717	9,211	-	28,928
Medical supplies	21,394	-	-	21,394
Occupancy	1,455,923	-	-	1,455,923
Office expenses	110,780	48,342	6,846	165,968
Other operating expenses	57,097	19,032	-	76,129
Professional fees	94,120	158,280	26,276	278,676
PSR program expenses	64,520	-	-	64,520
Repairs and maintenance	282,735	-	-	282,735
Resident expenses	42,193	-	-	42,193
Staff development	11,206	24,088	1,200	36,494
Supplies	305,479	-	-	305,479
Transportation	108,808	10,675	55	119,538
Total expenses before depreciation	11,570,812	1,498,027	127,697	13,196,536
Depreciation	255,865	-	-	255,865
Total functional expenses	\$ 11,826,677	\$ 1,498,027	\$ 127,697	\$ 13,452,401

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Combined Statements of Functional Expenses, Continued
Year Ended September 30, 2020

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries and related expenses:				
Salaries	\$ 6,604,374	\$ 629,856	\$ 61,572	\$ 7,295,802
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	942,516	98,840	13,814	1,055,170
Total salaries and related expenses	7,546,890	728,696	75,386	8,350,972
Expenses:				
Food	248,129	-	-	248,129
Insurance	1,552	153,648	-	155,200
Interest	14,849	9,493	-	24,342
Medical supplies	15,685	-	-	15,685
Occupancy	1,049,033	66,960	-	1,115,993
Office expenses	46,072	29,391	3,972	79,435
Other operating expenses	13,912	164	2,291	16,367
Professional fees	38,978	139,207	100,229	278,414
PSR program expenses	43,209	-	-	43,209
Repairs and maintenance	13,316	89,115	-	102,431
Resident expenses	47,688	-	-	47,688
Staff development	23,555	19,555	1,333	44,443
Supplies	212,769	21,043	-	233,812
Transportation	88,124	7,663	-	95,787
Total expenses before depreciation	9,403,761	1,264,935	183,211	10,851,907
Depreciation	228,876	-	-	228,876
Total functional expenses	\$ 9,632,637	\$ 1,264,935	\$ 183,211	\$ 11,080,783

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Combined Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended September 30, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2020
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 661,227	\$ 1,465,934
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities:		
Depreciation	255,865	228,876
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	8,690	-
Loss on impairment of property and equipment	335,165	-
Loss on accounts receivable	52,911	11,115
Contribution to endowment fund	-	(106,510)
Investment income reinvested, net	(384,571)	(101,029)
Forgiveness of PPP Loan (see Note 16)	-	(1,372,200)
Payment on mortgage payable balance via reduction in tenant assistance payments received	(17,486)	(16,007)
Change in value of charitable gift annuity obligation	52,844	61,874
Change in:		
Accounts receivable - net	209,677	(361,240)
Prepaid expenses and other	(127,123)	(75,731)
Accounts payable	54,075	(16,324)
Accrued expenses	120,185	53,752
Deferred revenue	(110,000)	110,000
	<u>1,111,459</u>	<u>(117,490)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,777,789)	(48,936)
Net purchases of investments	70,712	(88,444)
	<u>(1,707,077)</u>	<u>(137,380)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Combined Statement of Cash Flows, Continued
Years Ended September 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Payments on notes payable	\$ (56,505)	\$ (25,606)
Proceeds from note payable	467,500	-
Proceeds from contribution to endowment fund	-	106,510
Proceeds from PPP Loan (see Note 16)	-	1,372,200
Charitable gift annuity obligation distributions	<u>(70,000)</u>	<u>(70,000)</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>340,995</u>	<u>1,383,104</u>
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	(254,623)	1,128,234
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of year	<u>1,917,080</u>	<u>788,846</u>
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of year	<u>\$ 1,662,457</u>	<u>\$ 1,917,080</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest	<u>\$ 28,928</u>	<u>\$ 24,342</u>
Reconciliation to Combined Statements of Financial Position:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,415,406	\$ 1,630,690
Restricted cash	71,634	111,007
Cash - HUD	<u>175,417</u>	<u>175,383</u>
	<u>\$ 1,662,457</u>	<u>\$ 1,917,080</u>

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

1. Nature of Activities:

Gateway Homes, Inc., incorporated in Virginia in 1983, is a transitional residential treatment program for individuals with serious mental illness whose primary goal is to live as independently as possible. Gateway Farms was established to serve as a rural residential facility. The two corporations share common staff and are collectively referred to herein as the Organization. All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated in these combined financial statements.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Basis of Accounting: The accompanying combined financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("GAAP") as determined by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC").

Net Asset Classification: The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions include the revenues and expenses of the primary operations of the Organization. If the Board specifies a purpose where none has been stated by the original donor, such assets are classified as board designated within assets without donor restrictions. There were no board designated net assets as of September 30, 2021 and 2020.

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets that are stipulated by donors for specific purposes or which have time restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the combined statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions also includes those that are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that require the Organization maintain them into perpetuity.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the combined financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the periods reported. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Restricted Cash: Restricted cash includes funds received from social security on behalf of clients whom the Organization serves as the payee. The Organization maintains these funds in a separate account and are held for use by the clients.

Accounts Receivable: Accounts receivable include amounts due from the U.S. Government and Virginia community service boards for services provided to residents and are reported net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. The allowance is based on management's estimate of the amount of receivables that will actually be collected. As of September 30, 2021 and 2020, the allowance for doubtful accounts was \$61,389 and \$27,085, respectively.

Contributions Receivable: Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. All others are treated as net assets without donor restriction. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. Conditional contributions receivable are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Investments: Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are valued at their fair values in the combined statements of financial position. Net investment income or loss, including unrealized gains and losses, is included in the change in net assets in the accompanying combined statements of activities.

Property and Equipment: Property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, appraised value at date of gift. Major repairs and betterments are capitalized and normal maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, which range from 5 to 40 years.

Valuation of Long-Lived Assets: The Organization accounts for the valuation of long-lived assets under GAAP, which requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable. Recoverability of the long-lived assets is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the assets to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the assets. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the estimated fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reportable at the lower of carrying amount or fair value, less cost to sell. There were impairments identified of \$335,165 in 2021. There were no impairments identified during 2020.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”) Loan: The Organization’s policy is to account for the PPP loan as revenue as qualifying expenses are incurred (see Note 16).

Recognition of Resident Fees: Resident fees are recognized on a daily basis using a per bed utilization rate. Contract liabilities relate to fees received in advance of the contract period and are shown as deferred revenue on the combined statements of financial position. There are no contract assets and liabilities. These fees are reported at estimated net realizable amounts from resident and third-party payers for services rendered. Revenue from the Medicaid program accounted for a significant portion of the Organization’s resident fees for 2021 and 2020. Laws and regulations governing the Medicaid program are extremely complex and subject to interpretation. As a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded estimates will change by a material amount in the near term. Medicaid income accounted for approximately 0.5% in 2021 and 1.1% in 2020 of resident fees. In addition, approximately 66% in 2021 and 65% in 2020 of the Organization’s resident fees are funded by two Virginia counties, and an additional 33% in 2021 and 35% in 2020 is funded by one state agency.

Recognition of Grants and Contributions: Contributions and grants received are recorded as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the contributed assets. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. Endowment contributions are net assets with donor restrictions to be held in perpetuity.

Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at the time of donation. The Organization did not receive any significant non-cash contributions during 2021. The Organization received a vehicle during 2020 with an estimated fair value of \$7,575, which is included in contributions in the accompanying 2020 combined statement of activities.

Contributed Materials and Services: In accordance with GAAP, the Organization records the value of contributed materials and the value of contributed services that either (a) created or enhanced a nonfinancial asset or (b) required specialized skills, was provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if they had not been contributed. During 2021 and 2020, the Organization occasionally received pro bono legal services. There were no contributed materials during 2021 and 2020. In addition, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization with specific programs, campaign solicitations and various committee assignments. The value of these services are not recognized in the combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Functional Allocation of Expenses: The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the combined statements of activities and in the combined statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on the time spent on these activities by the Organization's personnel.

Income Taxes: The Organization is exempt from income taxes under the provision of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Income Tax Uncertainties: The Organization follows the FASB guidance for how uncertain tax positions should be recognized, measured, disclosed and presented in the combined financial statements. This requires the evaluation of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the course of preparing the Organization's tax returns to determine whether the tax positions are "more-likely-than-not" of being sustained "when challenged" or "when examined" by the applicable tax authority. Tax positions not deemed to meet the more-likely-than-not threshold would be recorded as a tax expense and liability in the current year. Management has evaluated the Organization's tax position and concluded that the Organization had taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to the combined financial statements to comply with the provisions of this guidance. The Organization is not currently under audit by any tax jurisdiction.

Concentration of Credit Risk: Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and investments.

The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant financial credit risk on cash.

The Organization had receivables due from federal and state governments, agencies, and foundations for resident fees. Management believes credit risk related to these receivables was limited due to their nature.

The Organization invests in various investment securities, which are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risk in the near term would affect the investment balance and the amount reported in the accompanying combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Newly Adopted Accounting Standards: In September 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“Topic 606”) and subsequently several other ASUs that were issued as amendments to Topic 606, which apply to all contracts with customers to transfer goods or services or for the transfer of nonfinancial assets, unless those contracts are within the scope of other standards. Topic 606’s core principle is that an entity recognizes revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. In adopting this standard, the Organization is required to use more judgment and make more estimates than under the previous guidance, including identifying performance obligations in the contract, estimating the amount of variable consideration to include in the transaction price, and allocating the transaction price to each separate performance obligation. The Organization adopted Topic 606 as of October 1, 2019 using the full retrospective method. The adoption of Topic 606 did not have a material impact on the Organization’s combined financial statements and there were no adjustments to previously recorded amounts.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-08: Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made (“Topic 958”), which is intended to provide specific criteria to determine whether a contract or agreement should be accounted for as a contribution or as an exchange transaction. The ASU provides a framework for determining whether a contribution is conditional or unconditional. Prior to the ASU, FASB’s new revenue recognition standard eliminated exchange guidance and added additional disclosure requirements that are not relevant to these types of transactions. Specific to contributions or grants received by the Organization, the amendments in this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Organization adopted this guidance for the year ended September 30, 2020. The adoption of this ASU did not have a material impact on the Organization’s combined financial statements.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statements of Cash Flows (“Topic 230”): Restricted Cash, which is intended to reduce diversity in the presentation of restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. The ASU requires that restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents be included as components of total cash and cash equivalents as presented on the statement of cash flows. Prior to this ASU, there was no guidance on how to present restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents. Specific to the Organization, the amendments in this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Organization adopted this guidance for the year ended September 30, 2020.

Subsequent Events: Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 9, 2021, the date the combined financial statements were available to be issued, and has determined there are no subsequent events to be reported in the accompanying combined financial statements.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

3. Reserves and Residual Receipts:

The Organization has an agreement with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) whereby HUD is to provide additional funding based on the financial needs of the Organization's residents.

The regulatory agreement with HUD requires that the Organization establish and maintain a reserve fund for replacements. HUD also requires the Organization to establish a reserve for residual receipts. These restricted balances are segregated from operating cash in a separate bank account and can only be withdrawn with HUD approval.

4. Investments:

At September 30, 2021, investments consist of the following:

	Cost	Market Value	Unrealized Gain
Money market funds	\$ 71,379	\$ 71,379	\$ -
Exchange traded funds	1,218,291	1,444,940	226,649
Corporate bonds	392,600	396,431	3,831
	<u>\$ 1,682,270</u>	<u>\$ 1,912,750</u>	<u>\$ 230,480</u>

At September 30, 2021, net investment income consists of the following:

Interest and dividend income	\$ 27,932
Realized and unrealized gains, net	370,159
Investment expenses	<u>(13,520)</u>
	<u>\$ 384,571</u>

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

4. Investments, Continued:

At September 30, 2020, investments consist of the following:

	Cost	Market Value	Unrealized Gain
Money market funds	\$ 91,782	\$ 91,782	\$ -
Exchange traded funds	1,007,851	1,105,459	97,608
Corporate bonds	392,600	401,650	9,050
	<u>\$ 1,492,233</u>	<u>\$ 1,598,891</u>	<u>\$ 106,658</u>

At September 30, 2020, net investment income consists of the following:

Interest and dividend income	\$ 32,724
Realized and unrealized gains, net	80,743
Investment expenses	<u>(12,438)</u>
	<u>\$ 101,029</u>

5. Fair Value Measurements:

The Organization follows FASB guidance with respect to fair value measurements. This guidance provides a framework for measuring fair value under GAAP, for all financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

The guidance establishes a three-level hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used to measure the assets or liabilities fall within different levels of the hierarchy, the classification is based on the lowest level that is significant to the fair value measurement of the asset or liability.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

5. Fair Value Measurements, Continued:

Classification of assets and liabilities within the hierarchy considers the market in which the assets or liabilities are traded and the reliability and transparency of the assumptions used to determine fair value. The hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available. The levels of the hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices for similar instruments in active and inactive markets; and model driven valuations with significant inputs and drivers derived from observable active markets.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. There were no assets or liabilities classified as Level 3 at September 30, 2021 or 2020.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value:

Money market: Valued at the cash balance.

Exchange traded funds: Valued at the closing price as reported on the active market on which stocks are traded.

Corporate bonds: Valued at the closing price as reported on the active market on which bonds are traded.

Charitable gift annuity obligation: Valued at present value of the future payment obligations under the annuity agreement.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

5. Fair Value Measurements, Continued:

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value at September 30, 2021 include the following:

	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Assets:			
Investments:			
Money market funds	\$ 71,379	\$ -	\$ 71,379
Exchange traded funds	1,444,940	-	1,444,940
Corporate bonds	-	396,431	396,431
	<u>\$ 1,516,319</u>	<u>\$ 396,431</u>	<u>\$ 1,912,750</u>
Liabilities:			
Charitable gift annuity obligation	\$ -	\$ 246,310	\$ 246,310

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value at September 30, 2020 include the following:

	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Assets:			
Investments:			
Money market funds	\$ 91,782	\$ -	\$ 91,782
Exchange traded funds	1,105,459	-	1,105,459
Corporate bonds	-	401,650	401,650
	<u>\$ 1,197,241</u>	<u>\$ 401,650</u>	<u>\$ 1,598,891</u>
Liabilities:			
Charitable gift annuity obligation	\$ -	\$ 263,466	\$ 263,466

6. Fairfax Property:

The Organization received donated property valued at \$298,184 from the County of Fairfax during 2013. A promissory note agreement for the same amount was simultaneously entered into by the Organization and the County of Fairfax. The promissory note agreement, dated April 25, 2013, bears no interest and is not required to be repaid as long as the housing remains available to extremely low and moderate income persons for a period of 30 years. The promissory note is secured by a deed of trust on the property. Upon non-compliance with the agreement, the promissory note shall become immediately due and payable at an annual interest rate of the prime rate plus four basis points. The donated value of the property is reflected in the Organization's net assets with donor restrictions in the combined statements of financial position. Since the possibility of failing to meet the use criteria is remote, the note payable has not been recorded by the Organization.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

7. Charitable Gift Annuity Obligation:

The Organization is a remainder beneficiary of a charitable gift annuity dated 2001 which is recorded at the present value of the expected payout based on the life expectancy of the donor. The discount rate is the IRS Section 7520 rate. The annual payout is \$70,000. During the term of the agreement, any changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized as "change in charitable gift annuity obligation" in the accompanying combined statements of activities.

A summary of the change in the invested balance and obligation liability of the charitable gift annuity for the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, is as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance - beginning of year	\$ 263,466	\$ 271,592
Annuity payments	(70,000)	(70,000)
Change in value	<u>52,844</u>	<u>61,874</u>
Balance - end of year	<u>\$ 246,310</u>	<u>\$ 263,466</u>

8. Line of Credit:

The Organization has available a revolving line of credit with a commercial bank providing for maximum borrowings of \$500,000, secured by certain assets of the Organization as described in the line of credit agreement. Interest on the outstanding principal balance accrues at the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate plus .25% (4% at September 30, 2021 and 3.5% at September 30, 2020). The line is payable on demand and expires on April 22, 2022. The line of credit had no outstanding balance at September 30, 2021 and 2020.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

9. Note Payable:

The Organization has a promissory note in the amount of \$128,000 with a commercial bank. The note requires monthly payments of principal and interest at 4.8% through maturity in August 2022. The note is secured by certain assets of the Organization. The note was fully paid off in 2021 with \$52,713 outstanding at September 30, 2020.

The Organization obtained a promissory note in the amount of \$467,500 with a commercial bank during 2021. The note requires monthly payments of principal and interest at 3.5% through May 2026 where an estimated lump sum final payment of \$406,272 is due. The note is secured by certain assets of the Organization. The remaining balance on the note was \$463,708 as of September 30, 2021.

Future minimum principal payments on the note payable as of September 30, 2021 are as follows:

<u>Year Ending September 30:</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ 11,982
2023	12,610
2024	13,058
2025	13,523
Thereafter	<u>412,535</u>
	<u>\$ 463,708</u>

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

10. Mortgage Payable - HUD:

The mortgage payable to HUD is collateralized by Gateway Farms' land and improvements and will mature September 1, 2029. The monthly payment of \$3,100 includes interest at 8.875%, and is made via a deduction in tenant assistance payments received from HUD. The principal balance at September 30, 2021 and 2020, was \$212,564 and \$230,050.

Future minimum principal payments as of September 30, 2021, are as follows:

<u>Year Ending September 30:</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ 19,104
2023	20,870
2024	22,799
2025	24,907
Thereafter	<u>124,884</u>
	<u>\$ 212,564</u>

Under agreements with HUD, the Organization is required to make monthly deposits for replacement of project assets and is subject to restrictions as to operating policies, rental charges, operating expenditures, and distributions. The liability of the Organization under the mortgage note is limited to the underlying value of the real estate.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

11. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions:

Net assets with donor restrictions at September 30, 2021 and 2020, consist of the following:

<u>Purpose</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Affordable low income housing	\$ 281,919	\$ 304,305
Endowment fund	1,669,300	1,402,004
	<u>\$ 1,951,219</u>	<u>\$ 1,706,309</u>

Net assets were released from donor restrictions during 2021 and 2020 by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes, as follows:

<u>Purpose</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Affordable low income housing	\$ 22,387	\$ 20,482
Nurse practitioner salaries and related expenses	-	25,000
Occupational therapist	-	80,500
Outpatient services	196,500	-
Community support specialist and prevocational skills	6,000	7,000
Equipment	27,920	7,200
Other	5,500	4,700
Endowment fund	70,000	-
	<u>\$ 328,307</u>	<u>\$ 144,882</u>

12. Endowment Fund:

The Organization had several endowment funds established to support its programs. The endowment funds included both a donor-restricted endowment fund and a fund designated by the Board of Directors to function as an endowment. During 2019, the Board of Directors released from designations all board designated net assets. Net assets associated with endowment funds, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions as required by GAAP.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

12. Endowment Fund, Continued:

Interpretation of Relevant Law: The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA") as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor restricted endowment funds that are not classified as restricted in perpetuity are only reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions when those amounts appropriated for expenditure by the Organization are disbursed in accordance with the donor restrictions in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate funds in the endowment funds designated by the Board of Directors:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the organization
- The investment policies of the organization

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters: The objective of the Organization's investment policy is to achieve long-term growth in principal while preserving capital through investment in a diversified portfolio of quality investment securities, producing a favorable investment return as compared against inflation. Notwithstanding this investment policy, all restrictions placed by donors or by law on the interest and investment earnings on any funds and their use shall be honored.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives: To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization's asset allocation ranges for various asset classes shall be established from time to time by the Board of Directors with the assistance of the investment manager.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

12. Endowment Fund, Continued:

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy: The Organization has a spending policy for the Board of Directors to periodically review and determine when it is necessary or desirable in connection with the execution of Organization's strategic plans and policies to make distributions from endowment funds other than as specifically required by donors. The income that may be spent, as determined by the Board of Directors or the donor's direction, may be drawn from both ordinary income earned (i.e., dividends, interest, etc.) and appreciation, both realized and unrealized.

Funds with Deficits: From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or the UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are reported within net assets with donor restrictions. There were no such deficiencies at September 30, 2021 or 2020.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund was as follows as of September 30, 2021:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor-restricted endowment fund - corpus	\$ -	\$ 1,350,167	\$ 1,350,167
Donor-restricted endowment fund - earnings	-	319,133	319,133
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,669,300</u>	<u>\$ 1,669,300</u>

Changes in endowment net assets were as follows for the year ended September 30, 2021:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets - beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 1,402,004	\$ 1,402,004
Investment income, net	-	337,296	337,296
Appropriation for expenditure	-	(70,000)	(70,000)
Endowment net assets - end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,669,300</u>	<u>\$ 1,669,300</u>

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

12. Endowment Fund, Continued:

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund was as follows as of September 30, 2020:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment fund - corpus	\$ -	\$ 1,350,167	\$ 1,350,167
Donor-restricted endowment fund - earnings	<u>-</u>	<u>51,837</u>	<u>51,837</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,402,004</u>	<u>\$ 1,402,004</u>

Changes in endowment net assets were as follows for the year ended September 30, 2020:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets - beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 1,243,657	\$ 1,243,657
Contributions	-	106,510	106,510
Investment income, net	<u>-</u>	<u>51,837</u>	<u>51,837</u>
Endowment net assets - end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,402,004</u>	<u>\$ 1,402,004</u>

13. Retirement Plan:

The Organization sponsored a SIMPLE IRA covering qualified employees. Employer contributions to the plan were made at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The Organization matched the employee contributions up to a maximum of 3% of gross wages for 2020 in the amount of \$15,093. Effective January 1, 2020, due to the size of the Organization the SIMPLE IRA retirement plan was closed and the Organization opened a 401(k) plan. The Organization matches employee contributions up to a maximum of 3% of gross wages for 2021 and 2020. Employer contributions to the 401(k) plan were \$64,988 for 2021 and \$45,655 for 2020.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

14. Commitments and Contingencies:

The Organization leases equipment, office space, and treatment locations under operating leases expiring at various terms through June 2025. Future minimum payments under the leases are as follows at September 30, 2021:

<u>Year Ending September 30:</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ 372,265
2023	224,807
2024	59,507
2025	<u>44,630</u>
	<u>\$ 701,209</u>

The Organization is subject to a contingent liability on the Fairfax property (see Note 6).

15. COVID-19 and the Paycheck Protection Program:

In March 2020, COVID-19 was declared a worldwide health pandemic and has had a significant impact on the national and global economy. As a result of the pandemic, the Organization experienced a disruption in its operations and programs. Management has implemented certain cost-cutting techniques and obtained a Paycheck Protection Program loan. The ultimate impact of the pandemic on the Organization's future financial state is unknown at this time.

In response to economic instability caused by COVID-19, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act") was passed by Congress and signed into law by the President on March 27, 2020. The Paycheck Protection Program was a component of the CARES Act and provided for a loan ("PPP Loan") to provide a direct incentive for employers to keep their employees on the payroll. A PPP Loan is eligible for full or partial forgiveness if the funds are used for qualifying costs including payroll, rent, mortgage interest, or utilities, as further defined in the CARES Act.

The Organization applied for and was approved for a PPP Loan in the amount of \$1,372,200. The loan was funded on April 20, 2020. The loan accrued interest at 1.0%, but payments were not required to begin for ten months after the funding of the PPP Loan. The Organization was eligible for loan forgiveness of up to 100% of the loan, upon meeting certain requirements. The PPP Loan was uncollateralized and was fully guaranteed by the Federal government.

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

15. COVID-19 and the Paycheck Protection Program, Continued:

As of September 30, 2020, the Organization had used all of the loan proceeds for qualifying costs and as a result, management believed the PPP Loan would be fully forgiven. Based on its facts and circumstances, the Organization elected to recognize the loan forgiveness as of September 30, 2020 and reflect the full amount of \$1,372,200 as Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program Loan in the accompanying 2020 combined statement of activities. In December 2020, the Organization received notice from its lender that the PPP Loan had been forgiven.

16. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets:

The Organization regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Organization has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, receivables, investments, and a line of credit (see Note 9).

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, the Organization considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities of providing a transitional residential treatment program for adults with mental illness who are striving for independence, as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures.

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, the Organization operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient support and revenue to cover general expenditures not covered by existing resources.

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the combined statement of financial position date of September 30, 2021 and 2020 comprise the following:

	2021	2020
Financial assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,415,406	\$ 1,630,690
Accounts receivable - net	1,146,459	1,409,047
Investments	1,912,750	1,598,891
Total financial assets	4,474,615	4,638,628
Less those unavailable for general expenditure within one year:		
Net assets with donor restrictions - endowment fund	1,669,300	1,402,004
Financial assets available within one year for general expenditure	\$ 2,805,315	\$ 3,236,624

GATEWAY HOMES, INC.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements, Continued

17. New Accounting Guidance:

Leases: In February 2016, the FASB issued new guidance over leases which requires that all leasing activity with initial terms in excess of twelve months be recognized on the balance sheet with a right of use asset and a lease liability. The standard will require entities to classify leases as either a finance, or operating lease based upon the contractual terms. For finance leases, the right to use asset and lease liability will be calculated based upon the present value of the lease payments. The asset will then be amortized and the interest on the obligation will be recognized separately within the statement of operations. On the statement of cash flows, the principal portion of the finance lease payments will be classified as a financing activity. For operating leases, the right to use asset and lease liability will also be calculated based upon the present value of the lease payments. However, the cost of the lease will generally be allocated over the lease term on a straight-line basis and presented as a single expense on the statement of operations. On the statement of cash flows, all cash payments for operating leases will be classified as an operating activity. The new standard will be effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2021, and will require entities to use a modified retrospective approach to the earliest period presented. The Organization is currently evaluating the reporting and economic implications of the new standard.

Gifts In-Kind: In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, "Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets." The standard provides additional guidance to nonprofit organizations on how to record and disclose in-kind contributions. The overall purpose of the update is to provide more transparency in how organizations are receiving and valuing in-kind contributions. The ASU requires nonprofit organizations to present in-kind contributions as a separate line item in the Statement of Activities and to provide additional disclosures in the notes covering the following areas:

- A description of the organization's policy for monetizing or utilizing in-kind contributions;
- A listing of in-kind contributions categorized by type with a description about whether each type was monetized or utilized during the reporting period;
- For in-kind contributions that were utilized during the reporting period, the nonprofit must include a description of the programs or activities in which those contributions were used; and
- A description of the valuation process utilized by the organization to determine the fair value of the in-kind contributions.

The ASU is effective for periods beginning after June 30, 2021. The Organization is currently evaluating the reporting and economic implications of the new standard.